

No. 16-54

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN ESQUIVEL-QUINTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER AND THE
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHUCK ROTH
*National Immigrant
Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 660-1613*

Counsel for National
Immigrant Justice Center

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
KEVIN S. RANLETT
MADELEINE L. HOGUE
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
mkimberly@
mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for *amici curiae*

additional counsel listed on inside cover

REBECCA SHARPLESS
MARK BARR
*American Immigration
Lawyers Association
1331 G Street, NW
Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7600*

Counsel for the American
Immigration Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Introduction and Interest of the *Amici Curiae*1
Summary of Argument.....5
Argument.....7
I. The Court Construes Deportation Statutes
In Favor Of The Noncitizen Because The
Consequences Of Removal Are So Harsh.7
II. The Government’s Approach Would Read
“Aggravated Felony” To Cover Low-Level
Offenses For Which Congress Did Not
Intend To Impose Mandatory Removal.10
III. The Government’s Approach Would
Deprive Immigration Judges Of Discretion
To Consider Cancellation Of Removal Or
Asylum In Appropriate Cases.15
A. An “aggravated felony” finding
precludes cancellation of removal or
asylum.15
B. The statutory structure indicates that
Congress intended to give immigration
judges discretion to resolve cases like
this one.22
Conclusion27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amaral v. INS</i> , 977 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Arguelles-Olivares v. Mukasey</i> , 526 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81, 83 (1955)	8
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Bonetti v. Rogers</i> , 356 U.S. 691 (1958).....	8
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	11
<i>Chang v. INS</i> , 307 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 1147, 1150 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Ferreira v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	7, 9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	7, 20, 21
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	5, 9, 10

Cases—continued

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	2, 7, 9
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	20
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	18
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Klonis v. Davis</i> , 13 F.2d 630 (2d Cir. 1926)	18
<i>Knutsen v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Konou v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	8
<i>Lopez-De Rowley v. INS</i> , 253 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998)	16
<i>Matter of Colon</i> , 2004 WL 2374484 (BIA 2004).....	14
<i>Matter of D-M-</i> , 2016 WL 316705 (AAO 2016)	23
<i>Matter of Esquivel-Quintana</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 469 (BIA 2015).....	24

Cases—continued

<i>Matter of Flores-Gomez</i> , 2004 WL 2374449 (BIA 2004).....	17
<i>Matter of Wadud</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 182 (BIA 1984)	16
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	16
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	8
<i>Minto v. Mukasey</i> , 302 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>People v. Benitez</i> , 2009 WL 1564963 (Cal. Ct. App. June 4, 2009).....	13
<i>Perriello v. Napolitano</i> , 579 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Shurney v. INS</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	2, 6
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	8
<i>Valenzuela-Zamorano v. Ashcroft</i> , 11 F. App'x 805 (9th Cir. 2001)	17

Statutes, Regulations, & Rules

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(43).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1101(a)(43)(A).....	2, 8, 11
§ 1158.....	21
§ 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	21
§ 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	1, 9
§ 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	1, 9, 22
§ 1158.9.....	21
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	9
§ 1229b(a)	16
§ 1229b(a)(3).....	1, 9
§ 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	1, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2243(c)	25
8 C.F.R. § 209.2	21
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3126(a)(8).....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13-1405	6, 11, 12
§ 13-1405(B)	6
§ 13-702(A)	12
§ 13-702(C)	12
§ 13-702(D)	6, 12
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 261.5.....	13, 23
§ 261.5(b)	11
§ 261.5(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 261.5(d)	12, 13
§ 1170(h).....	12
Idaho Code § 18-6101(2).....	11

Statutes, Regulations, & Rules—continued

Minn. Stat. § 609.344, subd. 1(b).....	25
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-05.....	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-05(1)	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.30.....	25
N.Y. Penal Law § 15.20(3).....	25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.415(1).....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-371	11
Wis. Stat. § 948.02.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 948.09.....	11, 13

Other Authorities

Barack Obama, Presidential Memorandum— Supporting New American Service Mem- bers, Veterans, and their Families (Dec. 22, 2016).....	19
Irene Scharf, <i>Un-Torturing the Definition of Torture and Employing the Rule of Immigration Lenity</i> , 66 RUTGERS L. REV. 1 (2013).....	2, 5
Kay L. Levine, <i>The Intimacy Discount: Prosecutorial Discretion, Privacy, and Equality in the Statutory Rape Caseload</i> , 55 EMORY L.J. 691 (2006)	14
SETH FREED WESSLER, APPLIED RESEARCH CENTER, SHATTERED FAMILIES: THE PERI- LOUS INTERSECTION OF IMMIGRATION EN- FORCEMENT AND THE CHILD WELFARE SYS- TEM 6 (2011)	16

Other Authorities—continued

PROTOCOL RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES art. 33, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223.....	21
CONVENTION RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES art. 33(2), July 28, 1951 189 U.N.T.S. 150	21
